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2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Operating Income 78,265         79,958         82,618         85,475         88,212         90,901         93,605         96,301          98,921         101,604       

 Including non cash gains on Subsidiaries -              -              24               160              294              418              573              722               722              722              

 Operating Expenses 77,413         79,328         81,376         83,546         85,849         88,391         90,726         93,004          95,384         97,812         

 Including non cash losses on Subsidiaries 273              123              -              -              -              -              -              -               -              -              

 Operating Result 853              630              1,242           1,929           2,363           2,510           2,879           3,297            3,537           3,792           
-              -              -              -              -              -               -              -              

 Land management costs (36)              

 Local Roads & Community grants 848              

 My Mitcham Community Grant (26)              

 Forestville Hockey Club (140)            

 Women's Memorial Playing fields (30)              

 Election support funding (40)              

 Blackwood Reconciliation Group (1)                

 Adelaide100 (5)                

 Climate Program (317)            

 Yes campaign for the Voice (40)              

 One off items 213              -              -              -              -              -              -              -               -              -              

 Operating Result (excluding non cash gains/losses 

from subsidiaries and other one off items) 
912              753              1,218           1,769           2,069           2,092           2,306           2,575            2,815           3,070           

 Net Financial Liabilities 49,855         50,596         49,970         49,440         52,487         51,656         50,229         48,712          47,231         42,464         

FINANCIAL PLAN SUMMARY





 

Previous Plan This Plan

2023/24 2023/24 Variation

$'000 $'000 $'000

Rates                62,333                65,533                   3,200 

State Government Landscape Levy                   1,841                   2,052                      210 

Statutory Charges                   2,012                   2,189                      177 

User Charges                      989                   1,031                        42 

Grants, subsidies, contributions                   4,927                   6,716                   1,789 

Investment Income                        17                      101                        84 

Reimbursements                      118                      124                          6 

Other Income                      506                      519                        13 

Gain - Joint ventures & associates                           -                           -                           - 

Operating Income                72,743                78,265                  5,522 

Employee costs                28,331                29,859                   1,528 

Materials, contracts & other expenses                23,585                25,553                   1,968 

State Government Landscape Levy                   1,841                   2,052                      210 

Finance costs                   1,657                   1,349 (308)

Depreciation and Amortisation                16,723                18,327                   1,604 

Loss - Joint ventures & associates                      275                      273 (2)

Operating Expense                72,412                77,413                  5,000 

Operating Result Surplus/(Deficit)                      331                      853                      522 

Renewal Capital Expenditure                17,597                23,487                   5,890 

New Capital Expenditure                   7,723                21,099                13,376 

Net Financial Liabilities                49,030                49,855                      824 





 

Economic Indicator / Assumption 2023/24        

Year 1 

2024/25        

Year 2

2025/26        

Year 3

2026/27        

Year 4

2027/28 to 

2032/33                     

Year 5 to 10

Residential / Other Rate Increase / Commercial / Industrial / Vacant 

Land  Rate Increase
7.90% 3.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Between 2.30% - 

2.50%

Residential / Other Rate Increase / Commercial / Industrial / Vacant 

Land  Rate Increase
1.00% 0.77% 0.76% 0.76%

Between 0.30% - 

0.48%

Residential / Other Rate Increase / Commercial / Industrial / Vacant 

Land  Rate Increase
0.22% 0.18% 0.18% 0.18%

Between 0.18% - 

0.18%

Consumer Price Index (Predicted March quarter 2023) 7.90% 3.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Between 2.30% - 

2.50%

Local Government Price Index (Weighted Total) 8.20% 3.30% 3.10% 2.70%
Between 2.50% - 

2.70%

Investment Interest Rate 4.90% 4.90% 4.90% 4.90% 4.90%

Local Government Price Index (Recurrent) 6.40% 3.25% 3.25% 2.20%
Between 2.00% - 

2.20%

Local Government Price Index (Capital) 12.50% 3.50% 2.75% 3.90%
Between 3.70% - 

3.90%

Enterprise Bargaining Agreement & Consumer Price Index 8.40% 3.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Between 2.30% - 

2.50%

Superannuation (Increase as per Superannuation Guarantee) 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.00% 0.00%

Loan Interest Rate – 10 Year Fixed Term 5.62% 5.62% 5.62% 5.62% 5.62%

Drives

Statutory Charges*, Grants and Subsidiaries, 

Reimbursements, Other Revenue

Revenue

Long Term Loan Interest Expenses

Rates required for existing services (excluding 

growth)

Investment Income

Contractual Services, Materials, Other Expenses

Capital Expenditure Indexation, Depreciation, Asset 

Revaluations

Expenditure

Employee Costs

Employee Costs 

Rates from additional properties (growth)

User Charges

Potential additional Rates required for new 

services*, backlog and prior Council decisions



 



 



 

 

 

 



 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

INCOME

Rates 65,533         68,456         70,815         73,257         75,577         77,850         80,113         82,362          84,674         87,030         

State Government Landscape Levy 2,052           2,123           2,177           2,231           2,287           2,344           2,400           2,455            2,512           2,572           

Statutory Charges 2,189           2,265           2,322           2,380           2,439           2,500           2,560           2,619            2,679           2,744           

User Charges 1,031           1,065           1,098           1,128           1,158           1,190           1,221           1,251            1,282           1,316           

Grants, subsidies, contributions 6,716           5,299           5,412           5,529           5,648           5,770           5,890           6,025            6,164           6,312           

Investment Income 101              85               88               90               92               94               96               98                 100              102              

Reimbursements 124              128              131              135              138              142              145              148               152              155              

Other Income 519              537              551              565              579              593              607              621               636              651              

Gain - Joint ventures & associates -                  -                  24               160              294              418              573              722               722              722              

Total Revenues 78,265         79,958 82,618 85,475 88,212 90,901 93,605 96,301 98,921 101,604

PROJECTED REVENUE
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2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

City of Mitcham Financial Indicators

Asset Renewal Cashflow Ratio - % (Lower limit 100%, Upper limit 120%) 114% 86% 108% 117% 115% 100% 119% 125% 122% 122% 125%

Operating Result Ratio - % (Lower limit 1.0%, Upper limit 4.0%) 2.5% 1.4% 1.1% 1.8% 2.5% 2.8% 2.8% 3.0% 3.2% 3.4% 3.6%

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio - % (Lower limit 95%, Upper limit 105%) 103% 133% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Net Financial Liabilities Ratio - % (Lower limit 0%, Upper limit 80%) 65% 76% 74% 71% 68% 70% 67% 63% 60% 56% 49%

Interest Cover Ratio - % (Lower limit 0.0%, Upper limit 6.0%) 2.3% 1.9% 2.7% 2.6% 2.5% 2.4% 2.6% 2.4% 2.3% 2.1% 1.9%

Industry Mandated Financial Indicators
Operating Surplus Ratio 1.1% 0.8% 1.5% 2.3% 2.7% 2.8% 3.1% 3.4% 3.6% 3.7%

Net Financial Liabilities Ratio 64% 63% 60% 58% 60% 57% 54% 51% 48% 42%

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio 133% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS  10 Year 

Average 
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2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

INCOME

Rates 65,533         68,456         70,815         73,257         75,577         77,850         80,113         82,362          84,674         87,030         

State Government Landscape Levy 2,052           2,123           2,177           2,231           2,287           2,344           2,400           2,455            2,512           2,572           

Statutory Charges 2,189           2,265           2,322           2,380           2,439           2,500           2,560           2,619            2,679           2,744           

User Charges 1,031           1,065           1,098           1,128           1,158           1,190           1,221           1,251            1,282           1,316           

Grants, subsidies, contributions 6,716           5,299           5,412           5,529           5,648           5,770           5,890           6,025            6,164           6,312           

Investment Income 101              85               88               90               92               94               96               98                 100              102              

Reimbursements 124              128              131              135              138              142              145              148               152              155              

Other Income 519              537              551              565              579              593              607              621               636              651              

Gain - Joint ventures & associates -                  -                  24               160              294              418              573              722               722              722              

Total Revenues 78,265         79,958 82,618 85,475 88,212 90,901 93,605 96,301 98,921 101,604

EXPENSES

Employee costs 29,859         30,880         31,806         32,601         33,416         34,252         35,074         35,880          36,706         37,587         

Materials, contracts & other expenses 25,553         25,162         25,720         26,237         26,802         27,292         27,798         28,278          28,798         29,264         

State Government Landscape Levy 2,052           2,123           2,177           2,231           2,287           2,344           2,400           2,455            2,512           2,572           

Finance costs 1,349           1,916           1,959           1,928           1,908           2,089           2,041           1,960            1,874           1,790           

Depreciation and Amortisation 18,327         19,124         19,714         20,549         21,436         22,414         23,413         24,431          25,494         26,599         

Loss - Joint ventures & associates 273              123              -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Total Expenses 77,413         79,328 81,376 83,546 85,849 88,391 90,726 93,004 95,384 97,812

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 853              630 1,242 1,929 2,363 2,510 2,879 3,297 3,537 3,792

Asset disposal and fair value adjustments -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Amounts received specifically for new or upgraded assets 12,484         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Physical resources free of charge -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 13,337         630 1,242 1,929 2,363 2,510 2,879 3,297 3,537 3,792

Other Comprehensive Income
Changes in revaluation surplus - infrastructure, property, 

plant and equipment 85,897         27,943         22,765         33,195         34,538         36,085         36,579         37,002          38,410         40,958         

Share of other comprehensive income -  equity accounted 

Council businesses -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Other Equity Adjustments - Equity Accounted Council 

Businesses

Total Other Comprehensive Income 85,897         27,943 22,765 33,195 34,538 36,085 36,579 37,002 38,410 40,958

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 99,234         28,573 24,007 35,124 36,901 38,595 39,458 40,299 41,947 44,750

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME



 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,281           2,356           2,432           2,486           2,540           2,596           2,651           2,704            2,758           2,816           

Trade and other receivables 5,604           5,800           5,945           6,094           6,246           6,403           6,556           6,707            6,861           7,026           

Inventories 32               33               34               35               37               38               39               41                 42               44               

7,917 8,189 8,411 8,615 8,823 9,037 9,246 9,452 9,661 9,886

Non-Current Assets

Equity accounted investments in council businesses 27,142         27,019         27,043         27,203         27,497         27,915         28,488         29,210          29,932         30,654         

Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment 798,370       827,808       851,164       885,596       925,248       962,592       1,000,050    1,038,109      1,077,853    1,117,113    

Other non-current assets 4,635           4,635           4,635           4,635           4,635           4,635           4,635           4,635            4,635           4,635           

830,147 859,462 882,842 917,434 957,380 995,142 1,033,173 1,071,954 1,112,420 1,152,402

Total Assets 838,064 867,651 891,253 926,049 966,203 1,004,179 1,042,419 1,081,406 1,122,081 1,162,288

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 10,643         10,989         11,346         11,596         11,851         12,112         12,366         12,614          12,866         13,136         

Short term borrowings 3,502           3,775           4,012           4,463           4,722           5,252           5,808           6,431            7,138           6,481           

Short term provisions 5,974           6,183           6,338           6,496           6,659           6,825           6,989           7,150            7,314           7,490           

20,119 20,947 21,696 22,555 23,232 24,189 25,163 26,195 27,318 27,107

Non-Current Liabilities

Long term borrowings 36,831         36,988         35,813         34,607         37,162         35,563         33,349         30,984          28,565         24,210         

Long term provisions 789              817              837              858              880              902              923              945               966              990              

37,620 37,805 36,650 35,465 38,042 36,465 34,272 31,929 29,531 25,200

Total Liabilities 57,739 58,752 58,346 58,020 61,274 60,654 59,435 58,124 56,849 52,307

NET ASSETS 780,324 808,900 832,906 868,029 904,929 943,524 982,984 1,023,283 1,065,231 1,109,982

EQUITY

Accumulated surplus 388,631       389,263       390,505       392,433       394,795       397,305       400,186       403,484        407,022       410,814       

Asset revaluation reserve 391,682       419,625       442,390       475,585       510,123       546,208       582,787       619,788        658,198       699,157       

Other Reserves 11               11               11               11               11               11               11               11                 11               11               

TOTAL EQUITY 780,324 808,900 832,906 868,029 904,929 943,524 982,984 1,023,283 1,065,231 1,109,982

BALANCE SHEET



2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Operating receipts 77,753         79,678         82,362         85,075         87,674         90,232         92,782         95,332          97,945         100,614       

Investment receipts 101              85               88               90               92               94               96               98                 100              102              

Payments

Finance payments 1,349 1,916 1,959 1,928 1,908 2,089 2,041 1,960 1,874 1,790

Operating payments to suppliers and employees 56,277 57,584 59,172 60,642 62,068 63,440 64,833 66,186 67,581 68,955

Net Cash provided by (or used in) Operating Activities 20,228 20,263 21,319 22,595 23,790 24,797 26,004 27,284 28,590 29,971

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Amounts received specifically for new or upgraded 

assets 12,484         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Sale of replaced assets 961              881              718              855              860              1,049           512              933               897              801              

Sale of surplus assets -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Payments

Investment in Joint Venture Activities -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Expenditure on Renewal/Replacement of Assets 23,487 18,736 18,194 19,718 23,695 20,880 20,831 22,318 23,484 23,928

Expenditure on New/Upgraded Assets 21,099 2,764 2,829 2,922 3,715 3,843 3,973 4,104 4,240 1,774

Capital Contributed to Equity Accounted Council 

Businesses

Net Cash Provided by (or used in) Investing Activities (31,141) (20,619) (20,305) (21,785) (26,550) (23,674) (24,292) (25,489) (26,827) (24,901)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Proceeds from Borrowings 12,520         3,931           2,838           3,256           7,277           3,654           3,594           4,065            4,720           2,125           

Payments

Repayments of Borrowings 2,551 3,502 3,775 4,012 4,463 4,722 5,252 5,808 6,431 7,138

Net Cash provided by (or used in) Financing Activities 9,969 429 (937) (756) 2,814 (1,068) (1,658) (1,743) (1,711) (5,013)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash held (944) 73 77 54 54 55 54 52 52 57

Opening cash, cash equivalents or (bank overdraft) 3,226           2,281           2,356           2,432           2,486           2,540           2,596           2,651            2,704           2,758           

Closing cash, cash equivalents or (bank overdraft) 2,281 2,356 2,432 2,486 2,540 2,596 2,651 2,704 2,758 2,816

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS



 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Balance at beginning of period 375,294       388,631       389,263       390,505       392,433       394,795       397,305       400,186        403,484       407,022       

Net surplus / (deficit) for year 13,337 632 1,243           1,927           2,363           2,510           2,881           3,298            3,538           3,792           

Share of OCI - Equity Accounted Council Businesses

Other Equity Adjustments - Equity Accounted Council 

Businesses

Transfers to Other Reserves -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Transfers from Other Reserves -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Balance at end of period 388,631 389,263 390,506 392,432 394,796 397,305 400,186 403,484 407,022 410,814

ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE

Balance at beginning of period 305,785       391,682       419,625       442,390       475,585       510,123       546,208       582,787        619,788       658,198       

Transfer to reserve - revaluation increment/(decrement) 85,897         27,943         22,765         33,195         34,538         36,085         36,579         37,002          38,410         40,958         

Share of other comprehensive income - equity 

accounted Council businesses -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Balance at end of period 391,682 419,625 442,390 475,585 510,123 546,208 582,787 619,789 658,198 699,156

OTHER RESERVES

Balance at end of previous reporting period 11               11               11               11               11               11               11               11                 11               11               

Transfers from Accumulated Surplus -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Transfers to Accumulated Surplus -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

Balance at end of period 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11

TOTAL EQUITY AT END OF REPORTING PERIOD 780,324 808,900 832,906 868,029 904,929 943,524 982,984 1,023,283 1,065,231 1,109,982

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY



 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Revenues 78,265         79,958         82,618         85,475         88,212         90,901         93,605         96,301          98,921         101,604       

less; Operating Expenses 77,413         79,328         81,376         83,546         85,849         88,391         90,726         93,004          95,384         97,812         

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 853 630 1,242 1,929 2,363 2,510 2,879 3,297 3,537 3,792

Less: Net Outlays on Existing Assets

Capital Expenditure on Renewal/Replacement of Existing 

Assets (23,487) (18,736) (18,194) (19,718) (23,695) (20,880) (20,831) (22,318) (23,484) (23,928)

less; Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 18,327         19,124         19,714         20,549         21,436         22,414         23,413         24,431          25,494         26,599         

less; Proceeds from Sale of Replaced Assets 961              881              718              855              860              1,049           512              933               897              801              

(4,199) 1,269 2,238 1,686 (1,399) 2,583 3,094 3,046 2,907 3,472

Less: Net Outlays on New and Upgraded Assets

Capital Expenditure on New/Upgraded Assets (21,099) (2,764) (2,829) (2,922) (3,715) (3,843) (3,973) (4,104) (4,240) (1,774)

less; Amounts Specifically for New/Upgraded Assets 12,484         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

less; Proceeds from Sale of Surplus Assets -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  

(8,615) (2,764) (2,829) (2,922) (3,715) (3,843) (3,973) (4,104) (4,240) (1,774)

Net Lending / (Borrowing) for Financial Year (11,961) (865) 651 693 (2,751) 1,250 2,000 2,239 2,204 5,490

UNIFORM PRESENTATION OF FINANCES
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General Rates Revenue

General Rates (existing properties) $66,383,114 (a)

General Rates (new  properties) $147,000 (b)

General Rates (GROSS) $60,893,928 $66,530,114 (c)

Less: Mandatory Rebates ($784,427) ($922,189) (d)

$60,109,501 $65,607,925 (e) 9.1%

Other Rates (inc. service charges)

Regional Landscape Levy $1,793,000 $2,051,000 (f)

$61,902,501 $67,658,925

Less: Discretionary Rebates $0 $0 (g)

Expected Total Rates Revenue $60,109,501 $65,607,925 (h) 9.1%

29,231 29,265 (i) 0.1%

Actual Estimate

$2,083 $2,273 (j) 9.1%

Estimated average General Rates per rateable property

Average per rateable property

Represents both General and 

Commercial rates

Councils use property valuations to calculate each rateable property’s contribution to the required 

rate revenue total. Councils do not automatically receive more money because property values 

increase but this may alter how  rates are apportioned (or divided) across each ratepayer (ie. 

some people may pay more or less rates, this is dependent on the change in value of their 

property relative to the overall valuation changes across the council area).

The total General Rates paid by all rateable properties w ill equal the amount adopted in the 

budget.

(j)=(c)/(i)

Expected Rates Revenue

Statement on Expected Rate Revenue

2022/23

(as adopted)

2023/24

(estimated)
CommentsChange

'Grow th' is defined in the regulations as w here new  properties have been created w hich has 

added rateable properties to council's ratepayer base. Grow th can also increase the need and 

expenditure related to infrastructure, services and programs w hich support these properties and 

residents. 

Estimated growth in number of rateable properties

Rates are budgeted to 

increase by the general 

increase of 8.9% plus 0.2% 

from development

General Rates (NET)

Number of rateable properties

 (e)=(c)+(d)

(h)=(e)+(g)

Excluding the Regional 

Landscape Levy and minus 

Mandatory & Discretionary 

Rebates. 

The Regional Landscape Levy is a State tax, it 

is not retained by council.

Notes

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

Expected Total Rates Revenue excludes other charges such as penalties for late payment and legal and other costs recovered. 

'Grow th' as defined in the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011  reg 6(2)

A council may grant a rebate of rates or service charges in a number of circumstances. The rates w hich are foregone via 

Discretionary Rebates are redistributed across the ratepayer base (ie. all other ratepayers are subsidising the rates contribution 

for those properties w ho receive the rebate).

Please Note: The percentage figure in (e)  relates to the change in the total amount of General Rates revenue to be collected 

from all rateable properties, not from individual rateable properties (ie. individual rates w ill not necessarily change by this f igure). 

Councils are required under the Local Government Act to provide a rebate to qualifying properties under a number of categories:

Health Services - 100 per cent

Community Services - 75 per cent

Religious purposes - 100 per cent

Public Cemeteries - 100 per cent 

Presented as required by the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 reg 6(1)(ea) 

Councils are required under the Landscape South Australia Act 2019  to collect the levy on all rateable properties on behalf of the 

State Government. The levy helps to fund the operations of regional landscape boards w ho have responsibility for the 

management of the State’s natural resources.  

The rates w hich are foregone via Mandatory Rebates are redistributed across the ratepayer base (ie. all other ratepayers are 

subsidising the rates contribution for those properties w ho receive the rebate). 

Royal Zoological Society of SA - 100 per cent

Educational purposes - 75 per cent



2022/23 2023/24 Change 2022/23 2023/24 2022/23 2023/24 Change

Land Use (General Rates - NET)

$52,527,952 $57,388,031 9.3% 27,521   27,592   $1,909 $2,080 (k) $171

$7,581,549 $8,219,894 8.4% 1,710     1,673     $4,434 $4,913 (k) $480

$60,109,501 $65,607,925 9.1% 29,231 29,265 $2,056 $2,242 (k) $185

$60,109,501 $65,607,925 9.1% 29,231 29,265 $2,056 $2,242 (k) $185

2023/24 2022/23 2023/24 Change

Minimum Rate 4,290 $1,171 $1,275 (l) $104

Capital Value/Site Value/Annual Value

Notes

(k)

(l)

Statement on Expected Rate Revenue

No. of properties to which rate w ill apply

Total Land Use

No. of rateable 

properties

General

Commercial / Vacant Land

GRAND TOTAL (NET)

Council considers four commonly used principles for taxation being Eff iciency, Equity, Simplicity and Sustainability in developing its 

rating policy. The use of a differential rate assists Council in applying the Equity principle by ensuring those w ho benefit more or 

have higher economic means contribute more. The City of Mitcham has applied the broad principle that the rate in the dollar should 

be the same for all properties, except w here there is either a different level of services available to ratepayers, or some other 

circumstance exists w hich w arrants variation from the broad principle. Council has addressed this through the application of 

differential rates on commercial, industrial and vacant land properties.

Where tw o or more adjoining properties have the same ow ner and are occupied by the same occupier, only one minimum rate is 

payable by the ratepayer. 

Council believes that the adoption of a minimum rate recognises that each rateable property w ithin the Council area benefits from a 

minimal level of service and shout therefore make a minimum level of contribution. Council has adopted a policy of setting its minimum 

rate at a level not exceeding 65% of the average rate of all rateable properties.

Council has the option of adopting one of three valuation methodologies to assess the properties in its area for rating purposes:

Capital Value  – the value of the land and all improvements on the land;

Site Value  – the value of the land and any improvements w hich predominantly affect the amenity of use of the land, such as drainage 

w orks, but excluding the value of buildings and other improvements (Note: Site Value w ill cease to be an option from 1 Sept 2023); or 

Annual Value  – a valuation of the rental potential of the property.

Council has decided to continue to use Capital Value as the basis for valuing land w ithin the Council area. The Council considers 

that this method of valuing land provides the fairest method of distributing the rate burden across all ratepayers.

Average per rateable property calculated as General Rates for category, including minimum rate but excluding any separate rates, 

divided  by number of rateable properties w ithin that category in the relevant f inancial year.

Rate

Minimum Rate

Adopted valuation method

14.7%

% of total rateable properties

Total expected revenue Average per rateable property

 Expected Rates Revenue




